As a result, maintenance right assets are now amortized over the remaining useful life of the related aircraft. As described above, once the
related maintenance work is performed, any unamortized amount is capitalized as aircraft cost. If the work is not performed during the term
of the lease, the amount will be derecognized.

We believe the new policy is preferable because it aligns the depreciation curve of our used aircraft purchased in the secondary markets
with our aircraft purchased from original equipment manufacturers (OEM) and provides more consistent alignment between our revenue
and depreciation. In accordance with ASC 250, we have applied the change in accounting principle retrospectively to all prior periods
presented. The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2024 and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 have
been adjusted to reflect this change to our accounting policy.

The following tables summarize the impact of the accounting policy change on our previously issued consolidated financial statements.

14

C O N S O L I D A T E D   B A L A N C E   S H E E T S

December 31, 2024

(In Thousands)
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $167,635  $—  $167,635
Flight equipment held for lease, net  10,656,176  (16,133)  10,640,043
Assets held for sale  127,043  —  127,043
Prepayments on flight equipment  756,725  —  756,725
Notes receivable, net  109,401  —  109,401
Investment in finance leases, net  74,178  —  74,178
Other assets, net  213,774  138  213,912
TOTAL ASSETS  $12,104,932  ($15,995)  $12,088,937

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Debt financings, net  $7,528,764  $—  $7,528,764
Maintenance reserves  526,764  —  526,764
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  344,517  —  344,517
Security deposits  134,724  —  134,724

TOTAL LIABILITIES  8,534,769  —  8,534,769

Equity:
Member's equity  3,565,152  (15,995)  3,549,157
Accumulated other comprehensive income  5,011  —  5,011
TOTAL EQUITY  3,570,163  (15,995)  3,554,168
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $12,104,932  ($15,995)  $12,088,937

15

C O N S O L I D A T E D   S T A T E M E N T S   O F   I N C O M E  A N D  C O M P R E H E N S I V E   I N C O M E

Year Ended December 31, 2024

(in Thousands)
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

REVENUES
Operating lease revenue  $1,040,085  $—  $1,040,085
Amortization of lease incentives and premiums, net  (51,377)  —  (51,377)
Maintenance revenue  46,495  55  46,550
Gain on sale of flight equipment, net  118,053  (63)  117,990
Other income  88,845  —  88,845
TOTAL REVENUES  1,242,101  (8)  1,242,093

EXPENSES
Depreciation  493,994  1,782  495,776
Interest, net  410,267  —  410,267
Asset impairment and provision for credit losses  5,498  22  5,520
Selling, general and administrative, net  156,197  —  156,197
TOTAL EXPENSES  1,065,956  1,804  1,067,760

Income before provision for income taxes  176,145  (1,812)  174,333
Provision for income taxes  13,428  (173)  13,255

NET INCOME  162,717  (1,639)  161,078

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Change in fair value of interest rate swap contracts  (4,133)  —  (4,133)
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  (4,133)  —  (4,133)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  158,584  (1,639)  156,945

16

C O N S O L I D A T E D   S T A T E M E N T S   O F   I N C O M E  A N D  C O M P R E H E N S I V E   I N C O M E

Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in Thousands)
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

REVENUES
Operating lease revenue  $1,058,566  $—  $1,058,566
Amortization of lease incentives and premiums, net  (39,730)  —  (39,730)
Maintenance revenue  68,182  1,501  69,683
Gain on sale of flight equipment, net  16,309  —  16,309
Other income  106,858  —  106,858
TOTAL REVENUES  1,210,185  1,501  1,211,686

EXPENSES
Depreciation  494,308  998  495,306
Interest, net  416,761  —  416,761
Asset impairment and provision for credit losses  20,452  —  20,452
Selling, general and administrative, net  140,949  —  140,949
TOTAL EXPENSES  1,072,470  998  1,073,468

Income before benefit from income taxes  137,715  503  138,218
Benefit from income taxes  (15,053)  278  (14,775)

NET INCOME  152,768  225  152,993

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Change in fair value of interest rate swap contracts  9,144  —  9,144
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  9,144  —  9,144

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  161,912  225  162,137

17

3. FLIGHT EQUIPMENT HELD FOR LEASE, NET

The following table presents the components of flight equipment held for lease, net (In Thousands):

December 31,
2025 2024

Cost of flight equipment held for lease  $14,831,185  $13,772,573
Less: accumulated depreciation  (2,816,960)  (3,132,530)
Flight equipment held for lease, net  $12,014,225  $10,640,043

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 79% and 66% of our aircraft portfolio by net book value was comprised of new technology aircraft,
which includes Airbus A220, A320neo, A330neo and A350 family aircraft and Boeing 737 MAX and 787 family aircraft.